

No. 12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, SOLELY IN HIS
CAPACITY AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE
OF BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Kate M. O’Keeffe
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

John A. E. Pottow
Counsel of Record
c/o 625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(834) 647-3736
pottow@umich.edu

Counsel for Respondent

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

Peter H. Arkison
103 East Holly Street, Suite 502
Bellingham, Washington 98225
(360) 671-0300
peter@arkinson.com

Denice E. Moewes
303 N. 67th Street
Settle, Washington 98101
dmoewes@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY CONTEXT	9
A. The Historical Practice	9
B. The 1978 Experiment	13
C. The 1984 Amendments and the Return to Historical Practice.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. Consensual Resolution of Private- Rights Controversies by Adjudicators Working Under and at the Pleasure of Article III Judges Is Constitutional.....	21
A. The Court Has Long Approved the Historical Practice of Consensual Private-Rights Dispute Resolution by Adjudicators Working Within Article III	22

B. Modern Precedents Continue the Court’s Approval of Consensual Adjudication Regimes in the Context of Magistrate Judges	25
C. <i>Stern</i> Itself Cements this Court’s Approval of the Historical Practice of Consensual Adjudicatory Regimes	29
D. The Fatal Flaw in Unconstitutional Private-Rights Adjudicatory Regimes Has Always Been the Absence of Party Consent.....	31
E. <i>Schor</i> ’s Reference to Unwaivable “Structural” Article III Rights Is Inapposite to this Case	35
1. <i>Schor</i> ’s “Structural Test” for Separation of Powers Concerns Applies Only to Inter-Branch Encroachment.....	36
2. The Consensual Bankruptcy Court Adjudication Regime Within Article III Evinces No Impermissible Delegation of Judicial Authority	40
3. Consensual Adjudication Regimes Within Article III Otherwise Satisfy <i>Schor</i>	42

F. EBIA’s Broad Arguments Undermine the Court’s Careful Insistence That <i>Stern</i> ’s Holding Was Narrow.....	45
II. Constitutionally Permissible Consent May Be Implied	51
III. Implied Consent on the Facts of this Case Was Properly Found by the Courts Below, But The Court Need Not And Should Not Decide that Question.....	54
A. The Court Need Not and Should Not Decide Whether and When, on the Facts of this Case, EBIA Consented	54
B. EBIA Unequivocally Consented to Bankruptcy Court Adjudication of the Summary Judgment Motion	60
IV. <i>Stern</i> Creates No Insoluble “Gap” in Section 157	63
CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	40
<i>Bell & Beckwith v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund for N. Cal. v. Moxley</i> , 2013 WL 4417594 (9th Cir. Aug. 20, 2013)	49
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	10, 51
<i>Collins v. Foreman</i> , 729 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. Huls Am., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	35
<i>D.L. Auld Co. v. Groma Graphics Co.</i> , 753 F.2d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	28

<i>Dang v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54833 (D. Md. Apr. 17, 2013)	64
<i>Estate of Conners v. O’Conner</i> , 6 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2880 (June 24, 2013).....	58
<i>Fields v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 743 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Frazin v. Haynes & Boone (In re Frazin)</i> , 732 F.3d 313, 2013 WL 5495920 (5th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	68
<i>Gairola v. Virginia Dep’t of Gen. Servs.</i> , 753 F.2d 1281 (4th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Goldstein v. Kelleher</i> , 728 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	18, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	39, 40, 51

<i>Granfinanciera S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hasse v. Rainsden (In re Pringle)</i> , 495 B.R. 447 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013)	58
<i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 123 (1864).....	24, 42
<i>Hess v. Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency</i> , No. 06-2-01256-5 (Wa. Sup. Ct. June 14, 2006)	1
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp.</i> , 457 B.R. 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	46
<i>In re Bokum Res. Corp.</i> , 49 B.R. 854 (Bankr. D.N.M. 1985)	32
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 960 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1992).....	62
<i>In re Patterson</i> , 18 F. Cas. 1313 (S.D.N.Y. 1867).....	12
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	12, 32
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889).....	23
<i>Kirschner v. Agoglia</i> , 476 B.R. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	49
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	32, 33, 34

<i>Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb, Inc. v. Clark Oil & Refining Corp., 739 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1984)</i>	28
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth Cnty. Trust Co., 286 U.S. 263 (1932)</i>	12, 31
<i>Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)</i>	38
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co., 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)</i>	34
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell, 59 F.2d 62 (1st Cir. 1932)</i>	25
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)</i>	69
<i>Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003)</i>	27
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ortiz v. Aurora Health Care, Inc. (In re Ortiz), 665 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	64, 68
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc., 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984)</i>	28, 40, 42
<i>Peretz v. United States, 501 U.S. 923 (1991)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Peterson v. Somers Dublin Ltd.</i> , 729 F. 3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29, 52
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm., Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	27
<i>Puryear v. Ede’s Ltd.</i> , 731 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rothroch v. PNC Bank, N.A. (In re Parco Merged Media Corp.)</i> , 489 B.R. 323 (D. Me. 2013)	65
<i>Sheridan v. Michels (In re Sheridan)</i> , 362 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2004)	52, 58
<i>Sinclair v. Wainwright</i> , 814 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	31, 32, 35, 45
<i>United States ex rel Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	38
<i>United States v. Dobby</i> , 751 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Weidhorn v. Levy</i> , 253 U.S. 268 (1920)	13

Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif,
727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 29, 68

Wharton-Thomas v. United States,
721 F.2d 922 (3rd Cir. 1983)..... 28

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 41

**CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL
STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. ART. III*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 101(13)..... 56

11 U.S.C. § 3622

11 U.S.C. § 5483

18 U.S.C. § 3401(a)..... 53

28 U.S.C. § 151 14

28 U.S.C. § 157(a)..... 14, 65, 66

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)..... 15, 59, 67

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1) 21, 66

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H) 16, 62, 63

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1).....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2)..... 15, 51, 65

28 U.S.C. § 157(d)..... 5, 14, 21, 67

28 U.S.C. § 157(e).....	51
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	66
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1).....	25, 26, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	53
Act of Apr. 4, 1800, ch. 19, 2 Stat. 19 (repealed 1803).....	9
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517, (repealed 1878).....	11
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (repealed 1978).....	11
Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	13

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(1), 7004	2
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008.....	58
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012.....	51, 58
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(1).....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 3.03[4] (16th ed. 2011).....	59
---	----

130 Cong. Rec. E. 1109-10 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 1984)	15
130 Cong. Rec. H. 7492 (daily ed. June 29, 1984)	69
130 Cong. Rec. 6045 (1984).....	52
2 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	50
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 AM. BANKR. L.J. 325 (1991).....	10
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 5 (1995) .. 9, 11, 50	
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Legislative Courts, Legislative Power, and the Constitution</i> , 65 IND. L.J. 291 (1990).....	34
David P. Currie, <i>Bankruptcy Judges and the Independent Judiciary</i> , 16 CREIGHTON L. REV. 441 (1983)	48
Douglas G. Baird, <i>Bankruptcy Procedure and State-Created Rights: The Lessons of Gibbons and Marathon</i> , 1982 SUP. CT. REV. 25 (1982)	48
James E. Pfander, <i>Article I Tribunals, Article III Courts, and the Judicial Power of the United States</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 643 (2004)	50

John C. McCoid, II, *Right to Jury Trial in Bankruptcy: Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg*, 65 AM. BANKR. L.J. 15 (1991)..... 12

Order Regarding Referral of Title 11 Proceedings to the United States Bankruptcy Judges for This District (Jan. 23, 1997, *reprinted in Bankruptcy Court Decisions News and Comment*, Feb. 4, 1997) 41

Ralph Brubaker, *A ‘Summary’ Statutory and Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core Jurisdiction after Stern v. Marshall*, 86 AM. BANKR. L.J. 121 (2012) 11, 64

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III*, 101 HARV. L. REV. 915 (1988).... 34

S. Elizabeth Gibson, *Jury Trials in Bankruptcy: Obeying the Commands of Article III and the Seventh Amendment*, 72 MINN. L. REV. 967 49

Thomas E. Plank, *Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not and Should Not Be Article III Judges*, 72 AM. BANKR. L.J. 567 (1998).....9
